JOURNALS OF THE SENATE AND HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

OHIO House of Representatives JOURNAL

THURSDAY, FEBRUARY 15, 2024

ONE HUNDRED TWENTY-FIRST DAY Hall of the House of Representatives, Columbus, Ohio **Thursday, February 15, 2024, 9:00 o'clock a.m.**

The House met pursuant to adjournment.

The journal of the previous legislative day was read and approved.

INTRODUCTION OF BILLS

The following bills were introduced:

H. B. No. 412 - Representative McNally.

Cosponsors: Representatives Forhan, Denson, Piccolantonio, Weinstein, Russo, Miranda, Baker, Somani.

To amend section 5501.03 of the Revised Code to require ODOT to install and maintain security camera systems at rest stops and to require the director of transportation to consult with the director of public safety and the attorney general regarding such installation.

H. B. No. 413 - Representative Fowler Arthur.

To amend sections 1901.02 and 1907.11 of the Revised Code to replace two part-time judgeships in the Ashtabula County County Court with one fulltime judge and to include the village of North Kingsville and Kingsville, Monroe, and Sheffield Townships within the territorial jurisdiction of the Conneaut Municipal Court.

H. B. No. 414 - Representative Forhan.

To amend sections 9.37, 101.711, 151.04, 154.01, 2917.31, 3305.01, 3307.01, 3309.01, 3333.045, 3334.01, 3345.011, 3345.12, 3345.17, 3345.31, 3345.71, and 4713.08 and to enact sections 3363.01, 3363.02, 3363.03, 3363.04, 3363.05, 3363.06, and 4713.47 of the Revised Code to establish the Comprehensive Science of Hair Learning Institute as a state institution of higher education, to establish a natural curly textured hair science grant program, and to make an appropriation.

H. B. No. 415 - Representatives Jarrells, Santucci.

Cosponsors: Representatives McNally, Forhan, Miller, J., Brennan, Isaacsohn, Somani, Miller, A., Brewer, Mohamed, Upchurch, Blackshear, Russo, Cross, Weinstein, Demetriou, Williams, Plummer.

To amend section 122.121 and to enact sections 122.29, 122.291, 122.292, and 122.293 of the Revised Code to create the Ohio Sports Commission.

H. B. No. 416 - Representative Patton.

To amend sections 131.02, 715.013, 4303.26, 4501.06, 4511.092, 4511.096, 4511.0911, 5703.052, 5703.053, 5703.19, 5703.263, 5703.50, 5703.70, and

5703.77 and to enact sections 4787.01, 4787.02, 4787.03, 4787.04, 4787.05, 4787.06, 4787.99, 5755.01, 5755.02, 5755.03, 5755.04, 5755.05, 5755.06, 5755.07, 5755.071, 5755.08, 5755.09, 5755.10, 5755.11, 5755.12, 5755.13, 5755.14, and 5755.99 of the Revised Code to license companies that sell, provide, install, or otherwise manage traffic law photo-monitoring devices in Ohio and to levy a tax on such companies' gross receipts from the sale of such devices.

Said bills were considered the first time.

REPORTS OF STANDING AND SELECT COMMITTEES AND BILLS FOR SECOND CONSIDERATION

Representative Grim submitted the following report:

The standing committee on Transportation to which was referred **H. B. No. 355**-Representative Claggett, having had the same under consideration, reports it back and recommends its passage.

RE: DESIGNATE LICKING COUNTY VETERANS MEMORIAL HIGHWAY

Representative Dobos moved to amend the title as follows:

Add the names: "McClain, John"

RIORDAN T. MCCLAIN MICHELE GRIM JUANITA O. BRENT MARK JOHNSON BERNARD WILLIS DAVE DOBOS MUNIRA ABDULLAHI MARILYN S. JOHN ELGIN ROGERS, JR.

The report was agreed to.

The bill was ordered to be engrossed and placed on the calendar.

Representative Grim submitted the following report:

The standing committee on Transportation to which was referred **H. B. No. 381**-Representative Brennan, et al., having had the same under consideration, reports it back and recommends its passage.

RE: DESIGNATE LOUIS P. SHUSTER MEMORIAL INTERCHANGE

Representative Dobos moved to amend the title as follows:

Add the name: "McClain"

RIORDAN T. MCCLAIN MICHELE GRIM JUANITA O. BRENT DAVE DOBOS MUNIRA ABDULLAHI MARILYN S. JOHN

MARK JOHNSON BERNARD WILLIS

ELGIN ROGERS, JR.

The report was agreed to.

The bill was ordered to be engrossed and placed on the calendar.

MESSAGE FROM THE SPEAKER

Pursuant to House Rules 13, 28, and 30, the Minority Leader hereby makes the following changes to the membership of the following standing committees:

Public Utilities: Remove Representative Brent; appoint Representative Miller, A.

State and Local Government: Remove Leader Russo; appoint Representative Sims.

Constitutional Resolutions: Appoint Representative Isaacsohn.

Financial Institutions: Appoint Representative Sims.

Agriculture: Appoint Representative Sims.

Primary and Secondary Education: Remove Representative Miranda; appoint Representative Jarrells.

MESSAGE FROM THE SPEAKER

Pursuant to Section 126.46(A)(1) of the Ohio Revised Code, the Speaker hereby makes the following appointment to the State Audit Committee:

Appoint: Linda Sheridan

MESSAGE FROM THE SPEAKER

Pursuant to Section 213.10(A)(3) of House Bill 687 of the 134th General Assembly (as subsequently amended by Section 610.10 of House Bill 33 of the 135th General Assembly), the Speaker of the House hereby makes the following appointment to the Multi-Agency Radio Communications Systems Steering Committee:

Appoint: Representative Miller, J.

1472 HOUSE JOURNAL, THURSDAY, FEBRUARY 15, 2024

On motion of Representative Dobos, the House adjourned until Wednesday, February 21, 2024 at 9:00 o'clock a.m.

Attest:

BRADLEY J. YOUNG, Clerk.